

ITEM NO.27+48

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 348/2022

BENZAEEER HEENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 119161/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 122764/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No. 120064/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 603/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 762/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)W.P.(C) No. 878/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)W.P.(C) No. 928/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)W.P.(C) No. 954/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)W.P.(C) No. 995/2022 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.171736/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)W.P.(C) No. 351/2023 (PIL-W)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Diary No(s). 11826/2023 (II-A
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.74530/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.74531/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 04-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Vandana Sharma, AOR**

**Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR
Mr. Ashwani Upadhyay, Adv.**

**Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR
Mr. Parth Kaushik, Adv.**

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

**Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.
Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., Adv.
Mr. Vc Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gulia, Adv.
Mr. Rahul G Tanwani, Adv.
Mr. M L Gopala Krishna, Adv.
Mr. Venkata Krishna Kunduru, Adv.
Mr. Sushant Bajaj, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Relan, Adv.
Mr. Vinayaka Pandit, Adv.
Ms. Rakhi M, Adv.
Mr. Vaibahv Sabharwal, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.**

**Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR
Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.**

**Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Ashwini Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amit P Shahi, Adv.
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaganmeetsingh Sachdeva, Adv.**

Mr. Anoop Prakash Awasthi, AOR

**For Respondent(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. K M Nataraj, A.S.G.
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.**

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR
Mr. T. W. Pathaan, Adv.
Mr. Ashish Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR
Mr. Parth Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. Atulesh Kumar, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 Mr Kanu Agarwal, counsel appearing on behalf of the Union of India shall prepare a tabulated statement indicating for each petition, the nature of the reliefs which have been sought so as to facilitate early listing of the petitions for final disposal.
- 2 List the petitions on 12 May 2023.

Writ Petition (Civil) 348 of 2022

- 3 Since the Court is seized of a constitutional challenge and the petitioner and the 9th Respondent have already approached diverse forums for the resolution of their personal grievances arising out of the matrimonial disputes, they would be

at liberty to pursue them in accordance with law.

- 4 Hence, any pleadings which are unrelated to the constitutional issue shall not be taken into consideration in these proceedings.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR